

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore

Special Case No. 19/19

Ref.: Behala PS Case no: 24/19 Dated : 24.01.2019
U/s 6 /10 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012.

Present : Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

StateVs....Prabhat Sardar

Order No.07

Dt.21.02.2019

Accused Prabhat Sardar is produced from J.C through V.C.S.

Bail petition of this accused person has been moved by his Id. Advocate.

Copy served. Objection noted.

Ld. Lawyer of accused submits before this Court that this accused person has been falsely implicated in this case and he is the landlord and the VG / complainant is the tenant and is in J.C since 25.01.2019 and that no bail prayer is rejected or pending before the higher forum in connection with this case on any occasion. So he prays for bail to this accused person.

Ld.Special P.P raises strong objection

Heard both sides. Perused the materials on record. Considered.

On perusal of record, I find that primarily medical along with medical examination of the VG has been done and her statement has been recorded u/s 164 of Cr.P.C. Considered the same along with other materials in record. Investigation of the case is going on. It is a case u/s 6 /10 of the Protection of the Children from Sexual Offences Act, 2012. Considering the gravity of offence and materials in record, bail petition of this accused person is rejected.

Hence bail petition of this accused Prabhat Sardar is rejected.

Accused be remanded to J.C till 07.03.2019.

To 07.03.2019 for production .

D/c by me.

Sd/-

Sonia Majumdar
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-

Sonia Majumdar
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.